
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 30 September 2022 

Time 1.30 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2022  (Pages 3 - 10) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report 
2021/22 - Report of the Occupational Health and Safety Manager  
(Pages 11 - 56) 

5. Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report Quarter 1 
2022/23 - Report of the Occupational Health and Safety Manager  
(Pages 57 - 82) 

6. Strategic Risk Management Progress Report 2022/23 - Review 1: 
1 January 2022 - 31 May 2022 - Report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources  (Pages 83 - 122) 

7. Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund 2021/22 - 
Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 123 - 176) 

8. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/2022 - Report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 177 - 192) 

9. External Audit Progress Report 2021/22 - Report of the External 
Auditor  (Pages 193 - 198) 

10. Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy - Report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources  (Pages 199 - 230) 

11. Report of the Audit Committee for the Period September 2021 to 
August 2022 - Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee   
(Pages 231 - 244) 



12. Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 30 June 2022 - 
Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 245 - 260) 

13. Six Month Internal Audit Plan (1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023) - 
Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 261 - 270) 

14. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

15. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 

Part B 

 

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
16. Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 30 June 2022 - 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager  (Pages 271 - 280) 

17. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
22 September 2022 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor A Watson (Chair) 

Councillor L Fenwick (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors P Heaviside, A Jackson, M Johnson, B Kellett, 
M McGaun, R Ormerod and T Smith 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 
 
 
 

Contact: Jo March Tel: 03000 269709 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 1 July 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Watson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors L Fenwick (Vice-Chair), P Heaviside, B Kellett, M McGaun and T Smith 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 

 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Jackson and  
R Ormerod. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Compliance with CIPFA Financial Management Code  
 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update against the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial Management Code (FM Code), which is 
designed to support good practice in financial management and to assist 
local authorities in demonstrating their financial sustainability (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager, Revenues, Pensions and Technical Accounting 
highlighted the principles by which loca
[...]
ernal Auditor set out at Appendix 3 of the 

report be agreed; 
 

(ii) That the Chair of the Audit Committee be authorised to formally respond 
on behalf of the Committee. 

 

10 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources  
which sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement  
(AGS) for 2021/22 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

11 Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2022 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Finance Manager - Revenue, Pensions and Technical Accounting 
reported the key points set out within the report relating to the four core 
statements, the movement in the general reserves, earmarked reserves and 
the Pension Fund net assets.  
 
It was noted that the Statement of Accounts were available for public 
inspection from 24 June 2022 to 4 August 2022 and the accounts were 
currently being reviewed by the external auditor (Mazars LLP). It was 
expected that the final statement of accounts for 2021/22 would be presented 
at the Audit Committee in September 2022 for approval.  
 
The Corporate Director of Resources placed on record his thanks to the 
Finance Team for their hard work to produce the draft accounts and 
supporting statements during a very challenging time.  
 
Responding to a query from Mr I Rudd regarding where risks and liabilities 
relating to site developments were referenced in the accounts, the Finance 
Manager - Revenue, Pensions and Technical Accounting indicated that lease 
liabilities were referenced at page 311 of the papers. The Corporate Director 
of Resources explained that the Council holds the head leases for the 
property and holds the value of the lease as a long-term liability which was 
reported as part of the Treasury Management Outturn reports. He added that 
budgeted funds for property head leases were offset by income budgets for 
the letting of the individual units with the Council carrying the risk or benefit 

Page 8



where this exceeded the headlease cost. Budget pressures and risks were 
considered as part of the original budget setting and MTFP process.  
 
Resolved:  
That the Draft Statement of Accounts for the County Council for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2022 be noted. 
 

12 Update on the Independent Review of Local Authority Financial 
Reporting and Audit (Redmond Review) – Government Consultation 
Response 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the outcome of the Redmond Review regarding 
the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local Authority 
Financial Reporting (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

13 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

14 Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2021/22 

 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented the Protecting the Public Purse Annual Report for 2021/22 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager referred Members to 
the cases of potential internal fraud reported and the ongoing investigations. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee    

30 September 2022 

2021/22 Annual Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing Performance 

Report 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team     

Report of Kevin Lough, Corporate Health and Safe
[...]
ffing levels due to injury and ill health related absence, 
staff retention and replacement staff.  

  

Page 80



 

Accommodation 

The report references H&S related risks associated with workplaces some of 
which may have impact on accommodation design and provision of safety 
systems and features.  

Risk 

This report considers physical and psychological risks to employees, service 
users and members of the public. Risks also relate to the failure to comply 
with statutory legislative requirements, which may result in civil action being 
brought against the council and enforcement action, including prosecution 
against the council or individuals.  These enforcement actions may result in 
financial penalties, loss of reputation and reduction in business continuity. 

Procurement 

None 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

Audit Committee 

30 September 2022 

Strategic Risk Management Progress 

Report for 2022/23                          

Review 1: 1 January – 31 May 2022 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Richard Bell, Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for 
Finance 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report supports the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. It 
highlights the strategic risks facing the Council and provides an insight 
into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group 
between January and May 2022. 

Executive summary 

2 In line with the Constitution and the Corporate Risk Management 
Strategy, Audit Committee are responsible for monitoring corporate 
governance, including risk management activity. Heads of Service 
identify and manage risks that may impede Council objectives and 
provide assurance that effective controls are in place. 

3 All risks are formally reviewed three times each year, which contributes 
to improved performance, decision-making and governance. The review 
of the strategic risk register is overseen by the Corporate Risk 
Management Group. The member and officer risk champions are the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance (Cllr Richard Bell) and Corporate 
Director of Resources (Paul Darby). 

4 Since the last update to the committee,  

(a) five new risks have been added (construction industry price 
inflation, homelessness, leisure/retail units, Ash Dieback Disease, 
and demand for children’s safeguarding services), 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

(b) three risks have been amended (poverty, energy prices, urgent 
and emergency care services), and 

(c) two risks have been closed (Covid19, suspension notice).  

5 There are updates on eleven risks (climate change, major incident, 
health and safety breach, care providers, A690 land slippage, economic 
strategy, residential care charging policy, school improvement grant, 
violence and aggression, residential children’s homes staff, HGV 
drivers) provided in the report. Following a request by Audit Committee 
in February 2022, a location plan for the A690 land slippage is attached 
in appendix 6 together with an illustration showing the slip details. One 
emerging risk has been highlighted (adult social care charging reforms). 

6 In summary, the report outlines that on 31 May 2022, there were 39 
risks on the strategic risk register. There are nine key risks, relating to 
Government funding, construction industry price inflation, energy prices, 
urgent and emergency care services, statutory sufficiency duty, climate 
change, child safeguarding, MTFP savings plans and vulnerable adults, 
for which key mitigating actions have been identified. 

7 Performance against key indicators is set out to provide assurance that 
strategic risks are being effectively managed, and that officers and 
members are appropriately skilled in risk management are included in 
the report. 

Recommendation 

8 Audit Committee is requested to confirm that this report provides 
assurance that strategic risks are being effectively managed withi
[...]
ion for 2021/22. 
 

Executive Summary 
 
2 The attached report was presented to Cabinet on 13 July 2022 and presents: 

 

a) a summary of the Council’s revenue and capital outturn position for the General 
Fund for 2021/22; 

b) the final outturn for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 
Fund for 2021/22; 

c) use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and general reserves in year 
and at year end together with the closing position regarding balances held at 31 
March 2022; and 

d) achievement of Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) (11) savings targets in 
2021/22. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3 It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 
 

Contact: Jeff Garfoot            Tel: 03000 261946 
 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 7



 

Cabinet 
 

13 July 2022 
 

2021/22 Final Outturn for the General Fund 
and Collection Fund 
 

Ordinary Decision 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

Councillor Richard Bell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with information on the:  
 
(a) final revenue and capital outturn for the General Fund for 2021/22; 
 
(b) final outturn for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates 

Collection Fund for 2021/22; 
 

(c) use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and general 
reserves in year and at year end together with the closing position 
regarding balances held at 31 March 2022; and 

 

(d) achievement of Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) (11) savings 
targets in 2021/22. 

 

Executive summary 
 
2 Since the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic in early 2020, the 

council, its partners, local businesses, and local communities have 
worked tirelessly to respond to it and put plans in place for the 
restoration and recovery of services post-pandemic. 

3 The financial impact of COVID-19 in 2021/22 was again significant and 
complex, which h
[...]
ment of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2021 for approval 

 
(ix) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

which informed members of work carried out by Internal Audit during April 
to June 2021 as part of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 238



29 November 2021 

The Committee considered:  

 

(i) A report from the Occupational Health and Safety Manager which 
provided an update on health, safety and wellbeing performance during 
Quarter 2 of 2021/22 
 

(i) A report of the External Auditor, Mazars, giving the Committee an update 
on their progress with regards to planning for the 2021/22 audit and 
updating the Committee on issues and developments that were worthy of 
attention.  

(ii) A report of the Corporate Director, Resources regarding the decision to 
Opt-in to the National Scheme for Auditor Appointments managed by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments. 

(iii) A report of the Corporate Director, Resources regarding changes to the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

(iv) A report of the Corporate Director, Resources which highlighted the 
strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the work 
carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during June to 
September 2021.  Members were informed of new risks, those that had 
been removed and the status of all current key risks. 

(v) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources providing an update on 
the progress being made in relation to the actions arising from the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2020 to March 
2021. 

(vi) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
(Interim) detailing to members the Counter Fraud work completed over 
the period April to September 2021 in order to protect the public purse. 
 

(vii) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during 
the period July to Se
[...]
r Fraud work completed over the period 
April 2021 to March 2022 to protect the public purse. 

 
(vi) A report of the Chair that provided a response on behalf of the Audit 

Committee, to a letter from the external auditors, relating to compliance 
with International Auditing Standards.  This was a requirement of the final 
accounts process 

 
(vii) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources that sought approval of 

the draft Annual Governance Statement to be published as part of the 
Council’s audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

 

Page 242



(viii) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which presented the draft 
un-audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022.  
The Corporate Director, Resources confirmed that the draft accounts had 
been certified and provided to external audit within the statutory deadline 
which due to the impact of Covid-19 on local authorities had been 
extended from 31 May to 31 July 2022.  The report identified that the 
deadline for publication of its final (audited) accounts had also moved 
from 31 July to 30 September 2022. 

 
(ix) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which provided an 

update on the Independent Review of Local Authority Financial Reporting 
and Audit (Redmond Review). 

 

Page 243



This page is intentionally left blank



              

        

 Audit Committee 

30 September 2022 

 Internal Audit Progress Update Report 

Period Ended 30 June 2022 

    

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Members of the Audit Committee with an update on the work 
that has been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 
2022 to 30 June 2022, as part of the Internal Audit Plan for the first six 
months of 2022/23. 

Executive Summary 

2 The report provides an update on the progress that has been made in 
achieving the Internal Audit Plan for the first six mon
[...]
30 September 2022 

 Six-Month Internal Audit Plan: 1 

October 2022 to 31 March 2023 

    

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To submit for members approval, the proposed Six-Month Internal Audit 
Plan for the period from 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

Executive Summary 

2 The first Six-Month Internal Audit Plan, for the period up to 30 
September 2022, was presented to Audit Committee on 24 May 2022. 
Progress against that the delivery of that plan is being closely 
monitored. 

3 This report sets out the proposed second Six-Month Internal Audit Plan, 
for the period 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023, with the detail included 
in Appendix 2.  

Recommendation 

4 It is recommended that Members approve the proposed second Six-
Month Internal Audit Plan, for the period 1 October 2022 to 31 March 
2023, as detailed in Appendix 2. 

  

Page 261

Agenda Item 13



Background 

5 As an independent consultancy service, the Council’s Internal Audit 
Team strives to continue to add value and improve the organisation’s 
operations as well as providing objective assurance to service 
managers and the Council. 

6 The Internal Audit Plan for the first six months of 2022/23, from April 
2022 to September 2022, was approved by Audit Committee, on 24 
May 2022 and has been subject to ongoing monitoring.  

7 This report sets out the proposed second Six-Month Internal Audit Plan 
for the period 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023, with the detail included 
in Appendix 2. 

 

Six-Month Plan for 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023 

8 The proposed Six-Month Internal Audit Plan up to 31 March 2023, 
attached at Appendix 2, includes provision for: 

(a) Work that was approved in the 2021/22 audit plan that was 
deferred and carried forward to the current year; 

(b) Planned assurance work scheduled from the 5-year strategic 
audit plan; 

(c) Annual due diligence on key systems and compli
[...]
tionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2022
	4 Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report 2021/22 - Report of the Occupational Health and Safety Manager
	5 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report Quarter 1 2022/23 - Report of the Occupational Health and Safety Manager
	6 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report 2022/23 - Review 1: 1 January 2022 - 31 May 2022 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	7 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund 2021/22 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	07 General Fund and Collection Fund  Outturn  2021-22 - Covering Report.pdf (p.1)
	07 2021-22  General Fund and Collection Fund Final Outturn.pdf (p.2-56)

	8 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/2022 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	08 Treasury Management  Outturn  2021-22 - Covering Report Council.pdf (p.1)
	08 2021-22 Treasury Management Final Outturn Report.pdf (p.2-15)

	9 External Audit Progress Report 2021/22 - Report of the External Auditor
	10 Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	12 Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy Covering Report.pdf (p.1-6)
	12 Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2022 Appendix 2 .pdf (p.7-31)

	11 Report of the Audit Committee for the Period September 2021 to August 2022 - Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee
	12 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 30 June 2022 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	14 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ending 30 June 2022 (Part A).pdf (p.1-9)
	14 Internal Audit Progress - Appendix 2.pdf (p.10-13)
	14 Internal Audit Progress - Appendix 3.pdf (p.14-15)
	14 Internal Audit Progress - Appendix 4.pdf (p.16)
	14 Internal Audit Progress - Appendix 5.pdf (p.17-18)

	13 Six Month Internal Audit Plan (1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023) - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	15 Internal Audit Plan Report - 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023.pd

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 30 September 2022 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Watson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors L Fenwick (Vice-Chair), P Heaviside, M Johnson, M McGaun, 
R Ormerod and T Smith 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr I Rudd 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Jackson, B Kellett 
and Mr C Robinson. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered the annual report of the Occupational Health and 
Safety Manage, which provided the health, safety and wellbeing (HSW) 
performance for 2021/22 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Responding to a query regarding civil claim trends, the Occupational Health 
and Safety Manager advised that analysis information was reported separately 
and would be provided at a future meeting.  
 
The Occupational Health and Safety Manager responded to a query from 
Councillor M McGaun relating to near miss reporting. It was confirmed that 



workplace related accidents, incidents and near misses including incidents 
traveling during working hours were reported through the accident reporting 
system. It was noted that members of the public can report any incidents that 
occur on local roads via Customer Services and the Highways Action Line. 
The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services added that 
accidents on roads were also reported to Highways via the insurance 
process which would identify blackspots in the County and would be 
addressed by the Highways Team. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be agreed. 
 

5 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report Quarter 1 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Occupational Health and Safety  
Manager which provided an update on the Council’s Health, Safety and  
Wellbeing (HSW) performance for Quarter one 2022/23 (for copy see file of  
minutes). 
 
The Occupational Health and Safety Manager highlighted the key areas of  
the report including: 
 

 Accidents, incidents and near misses 

 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2025 

 COVID 19 Health and Safety Update 

 Audit and Inspections 

 Fire Incidents 

 HSE Inspections 

 Employee Health and Wellbeing 

 Open Water Safety 

 Occupational Health Service 

 Review of Automated External Defibrillators (AED’s) 

 Potentially Violent Persons Register (PVPR) 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be agreed. 
 

6 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report 2022/23 - Review 1:  
1 January 2022 - 31 May 2022 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and gave an insight 
into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group 
between January and May 2022 (for copy see file of minutes). 

 



The Principal Risk and Governance Office highlighted the changes since the 
last report. He informed Members that five new risks had been added to the 
risk register relating to construction industry price inflation, homelessness, 
leisure/retail units, Ash Dieback disease, and demand for children’s 
safeguarding services. Risks relating to poverty, energy prices and urgent 
and emergency care service had been amended and two risks relating to 
Covid19 and the suspension notice on Mountsett Crematorium had been 
closed. Updates on eleven risks were provided in the report and one 
emerging risk was highlighted relating to adult social care charging reforms. 
 
Responding to a query from Mr Rudd regarding risks relating to energy price 
increases, the Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services advised 
that the Council purchases energy for all council buildings and contracts 
including Schools through NEPO who act on behalf of twelve North East 
Authorities. He added that NEPO had agreed a forward purchasing strategy 
and for the financial year 2022/23, 66% of energy had been secured in 
advance of the increase and the price Cap would be in effect for the next six 
months. A Working Group lead by the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change were to consider ways of reducing the Councils energy 
usage. It was noted that 25% of next year’s energy had been purchased, 
however 75% was at risk of the energy market and would be reflected in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council.  
 

7 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund 2021/22 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources (for 
copy see file of minutes) which had been agreed by Cabinet on 13 July 2022 
and provided information with regards to: 
 

(a)    a summary of the Council’s revenue and capital outturn position for 
the General Fund for 2021/22; 

 

(b)    the final outturn for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates 

Collection Fund for 2021/22; 
 

(c)    use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and general 
reserves in year and at year end together with the closing position 

regarding balances held at 31 March 2022; and 
 

(d)    achievement of Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) (11) savings 

targets in 2021/22. 
 
In response to queries from Mr Rudd regarding in year collections and 
whether reserve allocations were subject to the Audit function, the Head of 



Corporate Finance and Commercial Services summarised the three reserve 
categories, general reserves, cash limit reserves and earmarked reserves 
and advised that External Audit consider the reserve protocol as part of the 
final account assurances. He explained that council tax collections was larger 
by nature due to the precept and added that all debt collection had been 
suspended during the pandemic. The collection of business rates was 
significantly reduced due to government discount schemes for businesses 
and advised that recovery had resumed. It was noted that many authorities in 
the North East had changed their schemes resulting in a lower collection 
expectation, however Durham’s collection expectation rate was 99% and he 
was please to confirm that that target had always been met.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

8 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/2022  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided information on the treasury management outturn position for 
2021/22 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
In response to a query from Mr Rudd regarding the risk to the authority in 
relation to the base rate increase, the Head of Corporate Finance and 
Commercial Services advised that the quarter one forecast for this year was 
reported to Cabinet in September 2022 and reflected that investment income 
was significantly higher than budgeted. In the short term, the forecast of 
outturn would continue to reflect the over recovering against the budget, 
however it was noted that interest rates were much higher that originally 
forecast. With reference to the current cash balances and reserves, the 
Council were in a fortunate position that borrowing would not be necessary 
for the next two years, however due to the inherent risk, capital programmes 
may need to be review if interest rates continue to increase. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

9 External Audit Progress Report 2021/22 

 
The Committee received a report of the External Auditor which provided a 
progress update (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Mr Collins, Mazars referred to the financial statements for the year ended 31 
March 2022 and confirmed that the majority of the work had been complete, 
however there were some areas ongoing relating to property, plant and 
equipment valuations, assurances from the pension fund auditor and the 
national infrastructure discussions.  



 
Referring to the infrastructure issue, Mr Kirkham, Mazars added that recent 
government advice suggested that the plan to change the code of practice 
may not be the way forwarded, therefore could not provide assurance that 
the national infrastructure issue would be resolved. It was noted that some 
local authorities were yet to have their 2020/21 accounts signed off due to 
the issue that was deemed significant earlier in the year. 
 
The Audit Completion Report was expected to be issues before the next 
Audit Committee meeting in November and it was noted that the audit 
completion was on track for 30 November 2022, subject to the resolution of 
the infrastructure issue. 
 
With regards to a query relating to the infrastructure risk, Mr Kirkham advised 
that the extent of the figures and depreciating amounts, it was unclear 
whether there was a material risk as the extent of local authorities’ records 
could not be substantiated. It was noted that previously it had been a low risk 
as the specific details had not been required in the past. The Head of 
Corporate Finance and Commercial Services added that it was a 
considerable task to put the process in place, however it was not an issue 
regarding the Councils balance sheet and does not affect the Councils 
financial statements.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided the revised Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy, 
highlighting the main changes that had been made to the previously agreed 
strategy (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Mr Rudd highlighted the low number of fraud cases that had resulted in 
prosecution or sanctions and enquired if there was a requirement to review 
the procedures. The Corporate Fraud Manager advised that the aim was to 
prosecute all fraud, however consideration of the cost to pursue criminal 
prosecution against the recovery cost was a deciding factor in getting the 
balance right. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted, and the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy at 
Appendix 2 of the report be approved. 



11 Report of the Audit Committee for the Period September 2021 to 
August 2022 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chair of the Audit Committee that  
reflected the work undertaken by the Committee for the period September 
2021 to August 2022 and how the Committee continued to oversee good 
governance across the Council (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted and presented to Council by the Chair. 
 

12 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 30 June 2022 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the work that had been carried out by Internal 
Audit during the period 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022, as part of the Internal 
Audit Plan for the first six months of 2022/23 (for copy see file on minutes). 
 
In response to a query from Mr Rudd regarding the impact on audits due to 
staffing issues, the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
assured the Committee that audits relating to high priority areas and key 
financial systems were the main focus and would continue to be reviewed. 
Operational challenges and the national shortage of auditors were noted, 
however additional resources such as agency staff were being considered to 
assist with the backlog. A further update would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

13 Six Month Internal Audit Plan (1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023) 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which proposed the Six-Month Internal Audit Plan for the period from 1 
October 2022 to 31 March 2023 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the second Six-Month Internal Audit Plan, for the period 1 October 2022 
to 31 March 2023, as detailed in Appendix 2 be approved. 
 

14 Exclusion of the Public   
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 



 

15 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 30 June 2022 
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which presented the appendices referenced in the Internal 
Audit Progress report in Part A of the agenda (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Transactional and Customer Services provided the Committee 
with an update in relation to the Procurement Cards Projects and unclaimed 
VAT and provided further detail with regards to progress made in relation to 
implementing actions identified from the audit. 
 
Resolved: 
That the update provided and Appendix 6 and 7 of the report be noted. 


